
LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Wednesday, 18 October 2017 at 6.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Contact for further enquiries:
Simmi Yesmin, Senior Democratic Services Officer
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee




APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 1 - 
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 5 - 14)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 1 
Lanark Square, London E14 9RE 

15 - 84 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town

Licensing Objectives: 
 Public Nuisance 

Representations by: 
 Local Resident(s) 


3 .2 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 2 
Lanark Square, London E14 9RE 

85 - 176 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town

Licensing Objectives: 
 Public Nuisance 

Representations by: 
 Local Resident(s) 




3 .3 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 3 
Lanark Square, London E14 9RE 

177 - 268 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town

Licensing Objectives: 
 Public Nuisance 

Representations by: 
 Local Resident(s) 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision 
deadline for applications to be considered at forthcoming 
meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a hearing.  
Where necessary, details will be provided at the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary In
[...]
s the decision 
together with the reasons for the decision and any right to appeal. 

14. A Decision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision 
made.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 
 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda Item No. 

 

Report of : 
David Tolley 
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 
 
Originating Officer:  
Corinne Holland 
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 

Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new 
Premises Licence for Unit 1 Lanark Square, 
London, E14 9RE 
 
Ward affected: Blackwall and Cubitt Town 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant:                     Georgiou Inc Limited   
Name and   
Address of Premises:  Unit 1 
                                     Lanark Square,  
                                     London 
                                     E14 9RE    

 
 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003  

       The Sale of Alcohol  
   

  
    
Objectors: Local Resident 
     

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Corinne Holland 
020 7364 3986 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a new premises licence for Unit 1, Lanark 

Square, London, E14 9RE. 
 

3.2 The applicant has described the premises as follows: 
3.3 “A convenience store / delicatessen offering a range of groceries and 

goods in addition to the sale of alcohol’ 
 

3.4 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1. 
 

3.5 The applicant initially applied for off sales for the sale of alcohol for 24 
hours a day 7 days a week. 

 
 Sale of alcohol – (off sales) 

• Monday – Sunday 00:00 – 00:00 hours (24 hours) 
 

         Hours premises are open to the public: 

• Monday – Sunday 00:00 – 00:00 hours (24 hours) 
 

3.4    After discussion with the police the applicant agreed to reduce the hours 
applied for. The hours now applied for are: 

 
Sale of alcohol – (off sales) 

• Monday – Sunday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 

 
4.0 Location and Nature of the premises 

 
4.1 Photographs of the venue and immediate vicinity will be provided at the 

hearing.  
 

4.2 The site plan of the venue is included as Appendix 2.  
 

4.3 Maps showing the vicinity are included as Appendix 3.   
 

4.4 Details of other licensed venues in the immediate vicinity are included as 
Appendix 4.  

 
 

5.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into effect 
on 1st November 2013. 

 
5.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 

Page 16



5.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website, 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised in April 2017. 

 
5.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 

the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in some 
areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local circumstances, 
has not followed the Government’s advice, or has developed it further. 

 
6.0 Representations 
 
6.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant 

representations have been made by a local resident. 
 

• Mr Lukas Kubasek (Appendix 5) 
 
 

6.2 There has also been one representation in support of the application. 

• Mr Ross Knapp (Appendix 6) 
 
6.3 All of the responsible authorities have been consulted about this 

application
[...]
ons cover allegations of: 

• Anti-social behaviour from patrons leaving the premises 

• Disturbance from patrons leaving the premises 

• Close proximity to residential properties  

• Magnet for anti-social behaviour 
 

6.13 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005.  

 
6.14 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 

application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If there 
were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the licence, 
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which are relevant, 
proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to consider the 
schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to address the 
licensing objectives.  

 
7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule 

• Prominent, clear and legible notices are displayed at all exits 
requesting the public to respect the needs of focal residents and 
to leave the premises and the area quietly; 

• The premises licence holder shall ensure that reasonable and 
adequate staff training shall be carried out and properly 
documented in relation to: dealing with incidents and prevention 
of crime and disorder; sale of alcohol to underage persons; 
persons over 18 purchasing for underage; drunks etc) prior to 
being allowed to sell alcohol. 

• The premises licence holder shall ensure that refresher training 
shall be completed every 12 months for all relevant staff. 

Page 18



• The premises licence holder shall ensure that records for all 
training and refresher training shall be retained for no less than 
12 months and made available to police and local authority 
officers upon reasonable request. 

• The premises licence holder shall ensure that the premises shall 
install and maintain a CCTV system. CCTV will be provided in 
the form of a recordable system, capable o
[...]
 of a premises 
even where the premises does not have relevant Planning Permission.  
That application has to be considered and Members can only refuse the 
application where the application itself does not promote one of more of the 
Licensing Objectives.  Members cannot refuse just because there is no 
planning permission.  Where a Premises Licence is granted and which 
exceeds what is allowed by the Planning Permission and that Premises then 
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to 
enforcement by Planning. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 
 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda Item No. 

 

Report of : 
David Tolley 
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 
 
Originating Officer:  
Corinne Holland 
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 

Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new 
Premises Licence for Unit 2 Lanark Square, 
London, E14 9RE 
 
Ward affected: Blackwall and Cubitt Town 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant:                     Georgiou Inc Limited   
Name and   
Address of Premises:  Unit 2 
                                     Lanark Square,  
                                     London 
                                     E14 9RE    

 
 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003  

       The Sale of Alcohol  
   

  
    
Objectors: Local Residents 
     

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Corinne Holland 
020 7364 3986 

Page 85

Agenda Item 3.2



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a new premises licence for Unit 2, Lanark 

Square, London, E14 9RE. 
 

3.2 The applicant has described the premises as follows: 
3.3 “A wine bar / café restaurant’ 

 
3.4 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1. 

 
3.5 The applicant has applied for the sale of alcohol, provision of regulated 

entertainment (in the form of recorded music) and late night refreshment 
for the following hours: 

 
Sale of alcohol – (on sales only) and Provision of Regulated 
Entertainment (Recorded Music) 

• Monday – Wednesday 06:00 - 23:30 hours 

• Thursday – Saturday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight) 

• Sunday 06:00 – 22:30 hours 
      
         Late Night Refreshment: 

• Monday – Wednesday 23:00 - 23:30 hours 

• Thursday – Saturday 23:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 

                  Hours premises are open to the public: 

• Monday – Wednesday 06:00 - 23:30 hours 

• Thursday – Saturday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight) 

• Sunday 06:00 – 22:30 hours 
 
An additional hour is requested for licensable activities and opening hours 
on: 

• Thursday, Friday, Saturday & Sunday of the Easter Weekend, 

• Friday, Saturday & Sunday of both May & August Bank Holiday 
weekends, 

• Christmas Eve, Boxing Day.  

• Burns night, Valentines Day, St George’s Day, St Andrews Day, St 
David’s Day, St Patricks Day and Halloween, provided that the day is not 
followed by a normal working day. 

 
 

4.0 Location and Nature of the premises 
 

4.1 Photographs of the venue and immediate vicinity will be provided at the 
hearing.  
 

4.2 The site plan of the venue is included as Appendix 2.  
 

4.3 Maps showing the vicinity are included as Appendix 3.   
 

Page 86



4.4 Details of other licensed venues in the immediate vicinity are included as 
Appendix 4.  

5.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into effect 
on 1st November 2013. 

 
5.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attent
[...]
esponsible authority or other person can make a representation. There 

are two tests for other persons and only one for a responsible authority. 
The two tests are contained in Section 18 of the Act. 

 
6.7 All representations must be “about the likely effect of the grant of the 

premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives.” Likely 
means something that will probably happen, i.e. on balance more likely 
than not. 

 
6.8 Representations by responsible authorities do not have to meet the second 

test of not being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons have to meet this 
test. 

 
6.9 The Home Office recommends that in borderline cases, the benefit of the 

doubt should be given to the interested party making the representation. 
 
6.10 Section 182 Advice by the Home Office concerning relevant, vexatious and 

frivolous representations is attached as Appendix 12. 
 
6.11 All the representations in this report have been considered by the relevant 

officer (Team Leader Licensing & Safety) and determined to have met the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 

                        
6.12 The objections cover allegations of: 

• Anti-social behaviour from patrons leaving the premises 

• Close proximity to residential properties  

• Magnet for anti-social behaviour 

• Noise whilst the premises is in use 
 

6.13 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005.  

 
6.14 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 

application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If there 
were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the licence, 
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which are relevant, 

Page 88



proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to consider the 
schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to address the 
licens
[...]

David Tolley 
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 
 
Originating Officer:  
Corinne Holland 
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 

Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new 
Premises Licence for Unit 3 Lanark Square, 
London, E14 9RE 
 
Ward affected: Blackwall and Cubitt Town 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant:                     Georgiou Inc Limited   
Name and   
Address of Premises:  Unit 3 
                                     Lanark Square,  
                                     London 
                                     E14 9RE    

 
 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003  

       The Sale of Alcohol  
   

  
    
Objectors: Local Residents 
     

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Corinne Holland 
020 7364 3986 

Page 177

Agenda Item 3.3



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a new premises licence for Unit 3, Lanark 

Square, London, E14 9RE. 
 

3.2 The applicant has described the premises as follows: 
3.3 “A bar / restaurant’ 

 
3.4 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1. 

 
3.5 The applicant has applied for the sale of alcohol, provision of regulated 

entertainment (in the form of recorded music) and late night refreshment 
for the following hours: 

 
Sale of alcohol – (on sales only) and Provision of Regulated 
Entertainment (Recorded Music) 

• Monday – Wednesday 06:00 - 23:30 hours 

• Thursday – Saturday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight) 

• Sunday 06:00 – 22:30 hours 
      
         Late Night Refreshment: 

• Monday – Wednesday 23:00 - 23:30 hours 

• Thursday – Saturday 23:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 

                  Hours premises are open to the public: 

• Monday – Wednesday 06:00 - 23:30 hours 

• Thursday – Saturday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight) 

• Sunday 06:00 – 22:30 hours 
 
An additional hour is requested for licensable activities and opening hours 
on: 

• Thursday, Friday, Saturday & Sunday of the Easter Weekend, 

• Friday, Saturday & Sunday of both May & August Bank Holiday 
weekends, 

• Christmas Eve, Boxing Day.  

• Burns night, Valentines Day, St George’s Day, St Andrews Day, St 
David’s Day, St Patricks Day and Halloween, provided that the day 
is not followed by a normal working day. 

 
4.0 Location and Nature of the premises 

 
4.1 Photographs of the venue and immediate vicinity will be provided at the 

hearing.  
 

4.2 The site plan of the venue is included as Appendix 2.  
 

4.3 Maps showing the vicinity are included as Appendix 3.   
 

Page 178



4.4 Details of other licensed venues in the immediate vicinity are included as 
Appendix 4.  

 
 

5.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into effect 
on 1st November 2013. 

 
5.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 
5.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website, 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised in April 2017. 

 
5.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 

the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in some 
areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local circumstances, 
has not followed the Government’s advice, or has developed it further. 

 
6.0 Representations 
 
6.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant 

representations have been made by a local resident. 
 

• Lukas Kubasek (Appendix 5) 

• Anjali
[...]
on. 
 
6.10 Section 182 Advice by the Home Office concerning relevant, vexatious and 

frivolous representations is attached as Appendix 12. 
 
6.11 All the representations in this report have been considered by the relevant 

officer (Team Leader Licensing & Safety) and determined to have met the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 

                        
6.12 The objections cover allegations of: 

• Anti-social behaviour from patrons leaving the premises 

• Close proximity to residential properties  

• Magnet for anti-social behaviour 

• Noise whilst the premises is in use 
 

6.13 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005.  

 
6.14 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 

application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If there 
were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the licence, 

Page 180



with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which are relevant, 
proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to consider the 
schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to address the 
licensing objectives.  

 
7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule 

• Prominent, clear and legible notices are displayed at all exits 
requesting the public to respect the needs of focal residents and 
to leave the premises and the area quietly; 

• The premises licence holder shall ensure that reasonable and 
adequate staff training shall be carried out and properly 
documented in relation to: dealing with incidents and prevention 
of crime and disorder; sale of alcohol to underage persons; 
persons over 18 purchasing for underage; drunks etc) prior to 
being allowed to sell alcohol. 

• The premises licence holder shall ensure that refresher training 
shall be completed every 12 months for all relevant staff. 

• The premises licence hol
[...]
d premises, and their hours 

 
(See 15.9 of the licensing policy) 
Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following 
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social 
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom 

• Theatres 
• Cinemas 
• Premises with club premises certificates 

Page 265



Appendix 19   
 
 
 
 

Page 266



 
 

Planning 
An application for a Premises Licence can be made in respect of a premises 
even where the premises does not have relevant Planning Permission.  
That application has to be considered and Members can only refuse the 
application where the application itself does not promote one of more of the 
Licensing Objectives.  Members cannot refuse just because there is no 
planning permission.  Where a Premises Licence is granted and which 
exceeds what is allowed by the Planning Permission and that Premises then 
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to 
enforcement by Planning. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 267



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 1 Lanark Square, London E14 9RE
	Unit 1 Lanark Sq Appendices Only

	3.2 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 2 Lanark Square, London E14 9RE
	Unit 2 Lanark Sq Appendices Only

	3.3 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 3 Lanark Square, London E14 9RE
	Unit 3 Lanark Sq Appendices Only






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 2.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam

Officers Present:

Victoria Fowler – (Legal Services)
Corinne Holland – (Licensing Officer)
Catrina Marshall – (Licensing Officer)
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services)

Representing applicants Item Number Role
David Dadds 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 Legal Representative
George Georchoui 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 Applicant 

Representing objectors Item Number Role
None 

Apologies 
None 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted. 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 1 Lanark Square, London 
E14 9RE 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

It was agreed by Members and all parties present at the meeting that all three 
applications on the agenda would be heard co-jointly. 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Catrina Marshall, Licensing Officer, introduced 
all three reports, detailing each application for Units 1,2 & 3, Lanark Square, 
London E14 9RE. It was noted that there was one resident in support of all 
three applications and there were objections received from local residents for 
all three applications too. 

At the request of the Chair, Mr David Dadds, Legal Representative on behalf 
of the Applicant briefly explained that these premises were part of the 
Bellways development’s own leasehold retail units. He explained that he had 
tried to have dialogue with the resident objectors but had, had no luck. He 
explained that the applications should only be considered on the basis of the 
licensing objectives. 

Mr Dadds said that the activities from the premises would not impact on the 
area. He further explained that no one actually objects to the premises but 
were only objecting in order to get some help towards the costs of service 
charges etc. He also explained that all residents were aware that there would 
be retail units as part of the new housing developments.

It was noted that once the premises were open, the applicant would engage 
with local residents. It was also noted that it was a fairly quiet area, there was 
no impact on the Cumulative Impact Zone and the hours were within the 
framework hours. 
  
In response to questions it was noted that the restaurant and café would be 
for sitting down dinning and not a fast food or takeaway outlet. That no 
responsible authorities had objected to the application and sound proofing 
had been done at the premises.

Mr Dadds concluded that there was no evidence that was credible and would 
undermine the licensing objectives. 

There were no objectors present at the meeting. All written submissions 
contained in the agenda were noted and considered. 

Members adjourned the meeting at 3.10pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 3.25pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

Consideration



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee in the absence of the objector had carefully 
considered the written objections in the agenda and listened to the 
representations made on behalf of the Applicant by their Legal 
Representative. 

Members noted the reduction in the hours for the sale of alcohol which was 
agreed with the Police and welcomed the efforts made by the Applicant and 
the conditions offered in their operating schedule. Members were satisfied 
that these conditions would help alleviate the concerns of the local residents.  

Therefore Members made a decision and the decision was unanimous. 
Members granted the application with conditions to help promote the licensing 
objectives. 

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED

That the application for a New Premises Licence for, Unit 1 Lanark Square, 
London E14 9RE be GRANTED with conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule. 

Sale of Alcohol (off sales)

 Monday – Sunday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)

Hours premises are open to the public:

 Monday – Sunday 00:00 – 00:00 hours (24 hours)

3.2 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 2 Lanark Square, London 
E14 9RE 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee in the absence of the objectors had carefully 
considered the written objections in the agenda and listened to the 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

representations made on behalf of the Applicant by their Legal 
Representative. 

Members felt that a later start for the sale of alcohol would be more 
appropriate given the locality of the premises, with residential properties, 
family homes, and children travelling to school in the mornings. Members 
welcomed the efforts made by the Applicant and the conditions offered in their 
operating schedule. Members were satisfied that these conditions would help 
alleviate the concerns of the local residents.  

Therefore Members made a decision and the decision was unanimous. 
Members granted the application with conditions to help promote the licensing 
objectives. 

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED

That the application for a New Premises Licence for, Unit 2 Lanark Square, 
London E14 9RE be GRANTED with conditions. 

Sale of alcohol – (on sales only) and Provision of Regulated 
Entertainment (Recorded Music)

 Monday – Wednesday 09:00 - 23:30 hours
 Thursday – Saturday 09:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)
 Sunday 09:00 – 22:30 hours

Late Night Refreshment:

 Monday – Wednesday 23:00 - 23:30 hours
 Thursday – Saturday 23:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)

Hours premises are open to the public:

 Monday – Wednesday 06:00 - 23:30 hours
 Thursday – Saturday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)
 Sunday 06:00 – 22:30 hours

An additional hour is requested for licensable activities and opening hours 
on:

 Thursday, Friday, Saturday & Sunday of the Easter Weekend,
 Friday, Saturday & Sunday of both May & August Bank 

Holiday weekends,
 Christmas Eve, Boxing Day.
 Burns night, Valentines Day, St George’s Day, St Andrews Day, St 

David’s Day, St Patricks Day and Halloween, provided that the day is 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

not followed by a normal working day.

3.3 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 3 Lanark Square, London 
E14 9RE 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee in the absence of the objectors had carefully 
considered the written objections in the agenda and listened to the 
representations made on behalf of the Applicant by their Legal 
Representative. 

Members felt that a later start for the sale of alcohol would be more 
appropriate given the locality of the premises, with residential properties, 
family homes, and children travelling to school in the mornings. Members 
welcomed the efforts made by the Applicant and the conditions offered in their 
operating schedule. Members were satisfied that these conditions would help 
alleviate the concerns of the local residents.  

Therefore Members made a decision and the decision was unanimous. 
Members granted the application with conditions to help promote the licensing 
objectives. 

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED

That the application for a New Premises Licence for, Unit 3 Lanark Square, 
London E14 9RE be GRANTED with conditions consistent to the operating 
schedule. 

Sale of alcohol – (on sales only) and Provision of Regulated 
Entertainment (Recorded Music)

 Monday – Wednesday 09:00 - 23:30 hours
 Thursday – Saturday 09:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)
 Sunday 09:00 – 22:30 hours



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Late Night Refreshment:

 Monday – Wednesday 23:00 - 23:30 hours
 Thursday – Saturday 23:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)

Hours premises are open to the public:

 Monday – Wednesday 06:00 - 23:30 hours
 Thursday – Saturday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)
 Sunday 06:00 – 22:30 hours

An additional hour is requested for licensable activities and opening hours 
on:

 Thursday, Friday, Saturday & Sunday of the Easter Weekend,
 Friday, Saturday & Sunday of both May & August Bank 

Holiday
weekends,

 Christmas Eve, Boxing Day.
 Burns night, Valentines Day, St George’s Day, St Andrews 

Day, St David’s Day, St Patricks Day and Halloween, provided that 
the day is not followed by a normal working day.

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications that required an extension for decision deadlines.

 

The meeting ended at 3.25 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee


